

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 14 of 2023

Vomjaneng Serto @ Aneng Kom

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

20.09.2024

[1] Present Mr. M. Rendy, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned G.A. for the State respondent and Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG for respondent No. 4.

[2] As per Mr. M. Rendy, learned counsel on behalf of the petitioner, the petitioner was appointed as Rifleman (Nurse) vide order dated 16.07.1970 and in the retirement order dated 18.07.2008 issued by the Commandant, 7th Bn. Manipur Rifles, Khabeisoi, the petitioner is shown as retired from her service on superannuation from the post of Ward Attendant. It is stated that Ward Attendant is lower post than the Rifleman (Nurse) and there is no order for demoting the petitioner to the post of Ward Attendant.

[3] In the counter affidavit filed by the State respondent, it is especially stated that in para 2 that even though the petitioner was appointed as Rifleman (Nurse), recently she was reverted to the post of

Ward Attendant on the recommendation of Class DPC held on 15.09.1996. However, no order demoting the petitioner from the post of Rifleman (Nurse) to the post of Ward Attendant is produced before this Court.

[4] At this stage, Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned G.A. for the State respondent, submits that he may be permitted to produce relevant record as stated in para 2 of the counter affidavit of the State respondent.

[5] Mr. S. Samarjeet, learned Sr. PCCG for respondent No. 4, submits that the office of the Principal Accountant General has nothing to do in the present case unless proper necessary paper for the pension is forwarded to the office.

[6] Learned G.A. is directed to produce the relevant record on the next date without fail. Failing which, the matter will be considered on the available record.

[7] List this case on 25.10.2024.

[8] Furnish a copy of this order to the learned counsel appearing for all the parties for doing the needful.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring